exposure, irrespective of the timing of the default (a lifetime expected credit loss).

35.1.4 Hedge Accounting

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared by applying the requirements of KIFRS 1039 in
accordance with the transition provisions.

35.2 Revenue from contracts with customers

The group has applied KIFRS 1115, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, for the first time for their annual
reporting period commencing January 1, 2018. In accordance with the transitional provisions in KIFRS 1115,
comparative figures have not been restated. The application of KIFRS 1115 has the following impact on the
consolidated financial statements.

92

GS Engineering & Construction Corporation and its subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

35. Changes in accounting policies (cont’d)

35.2 Revenue from contracts with customers (cont’d)

35.2.1 Statements of financial position (Korean won in millions)

  Adjustment

Before
adjustment

Adjustment
amount

After
adjustment

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents
   \  2,442,298   \  -   \  2,442,298

Trade and other receivables, net   (*1)(*2)(*3)   4,763,280   (221,097)   4,542,183

Inventories   (*1)   1,090,698   20,216   1,110,914

Short-term financial assets
   295,943   -   295,943

Other current assets   (*3)   990,122   (330,920)   659,202

Total current assets
   9,582,341   (531,801)   9,050,540

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment, net
   897,519   -   897,519

Intangible assets, net
   209,482   -   209,482

Investment properties
   879,889   -   879,889

Investments in associates
   44,389   -   44,389

Long-term trade and other receivables, net
   963,196   -   963,196

Long-term financial assets
   449,892   -   449,892

Deferred tax assets   (*4)   669,907   111,360   781,267

Total non-current assets
   4,114,274   111,360   4,225,634

Total assets
   \  13,696,615   \  (420,441)   \  13,276,174

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables
   \  2,473,849   \  -   \  2,473,849

Short-term financial liabilities
   3,061,155   -   3,061,155

Income tax payable
   72,198   -   72,198

Current provisions   (*2)   -   76,201   76,201

Other current liabilities   (*1)(*2)(*3)   2,974,051   (170,823)   2,803,228

Total current liabilities
   8,581,253   (94,622)   8,486,631

Non-current liabilities

Long-term trade and other payables
   8,588   -   8,588

Long-term financial liabilities
   1,018,028   -   1,018,028

Net defined benefit liabilities
   55,407   -   55,407

Non-current provisions   (*3)   441,020   (473)   440,547

Deferred tax liabilities
   27,544   -   27,544

Other non-current liabilities
   325,060   -   325,060

Total non-current liabilities
   1,875,647   (473)   1,875,174

Total liabilities
   10,456,900   (95,095)   10,361,805

Equity

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Issued capital   358,376   -   358,376

Share premium   627,156   -   627,156

Other components of equity   (87,207)   -   (87,207)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (65,365)   -   (65,365)

Retained earnings   (*1)(*3)(*4)   2,334,346   (325,346)   2,009,000

   3,167,306   (325,346)   2,841,960

Non-controlling interests
   72,409   -   72,409

Total equity   3,239,715   (325,346)   2,914,369

Total liabilities and equity   \  13,696,615   \  (420,441)   \  13,276,174
93

GS Engineering & Construction Corporation and its subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

35. Changes in accounting policies (cont’d)

35.2 Revenue from contracts with customers (cont’d)

35.2.1 Statements of financial position (cont’d) (Korean won in millions)

(*1) Obligation to perform at one point in time
Where the Group can reliably estimate the outcome of a construction contract, the Group recognizes revenue on a
progressive basis over the period, but KIFRS 1115 recognizes revenue over a period only if one of the following